GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3385
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4™ AUGUST, 2017

TRANSPLANT OF HEART AND UTERUS

3385. SHRI KALYAN BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government maintains a data of transplant of heart and uterus in the hospitalsin the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the hospitals or research centres need permission for such transplant from Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the protocol approva was taken by the institutes for such transplants and status of such transplantsin the last ten years; and

(d) the number of such procedures undertaken in and pending proposals for the donation of organs during the said period?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(@: In pursuance of the Section 13.D of the Transplantation of Human Organ and Tissue Act,
1994(as amended in 2011), the Government has launched a National Registry under aegis of National Organ and Tissue Transplant Organisation (NOTTO) to maintain details of donors and recipients of human organs. As per the data available with NOTTO, the number of heart transplanted in the country since 2013 is as under:

Y ear No of heart transplants
2013 25
2014 54
2015 110
2016 235

As reported in media, two number of uterus transplant have been done.

(b): Permission for organ transplant is not required from Indian Council of Medical Research
(ICMR).

(c): Hedth being a State subject, it is the responsibility of the State Appropriate Authority appointed by the concerned State Government to register any institution for transplant of any organ including heart and uterus after following due procedure as laid in the said Act and aso monitor the activities including protocols in such institutions and maintain datain this regard.

(d): The number of such procedures undertaken has been given in part (). The pending proposals for deceased organ donation cannot be estimated as such donations take place only after confirmation of “Brain Stem Death” and consent of the concerned family members thereafter.

